
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
CASE NO.: SJC-12329

DZUNG DUY NGUYEN, as Administrator of the Estate of HAN
DUY NGUYEN
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, BIRGER
WERNERFELT, DRAZEN PRELEC, and DAVID W. RANDALL
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE MIDDLESEX COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Anthony M. Feeherry (BBO# 160860)
Yvonne W. Chan (BBO# 669223)
Kevin P. Martin (BBO# 655222)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02210
Tel.: 617.570.1000
Fax: 617.523.1231
afeeherry@goodwinlaw.com
ychan@goodwinlaw.com
kmartin@goodwinlaw.com
Counsel for Massachusetts
Institute of Technology, Birger
Wernerfelt, Drazen Prelec, and
David W. Randall

**MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY'S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
I. The Parties.....	3
II. Mr. Nguyen Reveals “Test-Taking” Issues To MIT, But Declines To Use MIT Support Resources.....	4
III. Mr. Nguyen’s Mental Health History.....	6
IV. Mr. Nguyen’s Academic Difficulties.....	13
V. Mr. Nguyen’s Suicide.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Standard Of Review.....	20
II. The Superior Court Properly Held That Defendants Owed No Duty To Prevent Mr. Nguyen From Committing Suicide.....	21
A. There Is No General Duty To Prevent Another From Committing Suicide.....	21
B. A Duty To Prevent Suicide Cannot Be Grounded In Mere Foreseeability.....	26
C. <u>Pine Manor</u> Does Not Create A Duty To Prevent Suicide.....	27
D. Other Jurisdictions Have Held That There Is No Legal Duty To Prevent Student Suicides.....	35
E. Public Policy Considerations Counsel Against Recognizing A Duty To Prevent Suicide.....	39

III. The Superior Court Properly Denied
Plaintiff's Motion To Amend.....44

IV. Plaintiff's Wrongful Death Claims Are Barred
By The Workers' Compensation Statute.....47

V. Summary Judgment Was Proper On Plaintiff's
Other Claims.....49

CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases

Aleo v. SLB Toys USA, Inc.,
466 Mass. 398 (2013)50

Alioto v. Marnell,
402 Mass. 36 (1988)42

Bash v. Clark Univ.,
No. 200600745, 2007 WL 1418528 (Mass.
Super. Ct. Apr. 5, 2007)42

Bobick v. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
439 Mass. 652 (2003)44, 45

Bogust v. Iverson,
102 N.W.2d 228 (Wis. 1960)35, 36

Brody v. Wheaton College,
No. 08-P-997, 2009 WL 1011051 (Mass. App.
Ct. Apr. 16, 2009)31, 32

Cabot Corp. v. AVX Corp.,
448 Mass. 629 (2007)20

Chase v. Cadle Co.,
No. 09-P-1358, 2010 WL 3929416 (Mass. App.
Ct. Oct. 8, 2010)45

Clift v. Narragansett Television L.P.,
688 A.2d 805 (R.I. 1996)25

Com. v. Carter,
474 Mass. 624 (2016)24

Cremins v. Clancy,
415 Mass. 289 (1993)39

Daniels v. N.Y., New Haven & Hartford R.R.,
183 Mass. 393 (1903)23

Dartt v. Browning-Ferris Indus., Inc.
427 Mass. 1 (1998)49

<u>Delaney v. Reynolds,</u> 63 Mass. App. Ct. 239 (2005)	24
<u>Delbridge v. Maricopa County Community College Dist.,</u> 893 P.2d 55 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1994)	38
<u>Doe v. Emerson College,</u> 153 F. Supp. 3d 506 (D. Mass. 2015)	41
<u>Doe v. Yale Univ.,</u> 252 Conn. 641 (2000)	38
<u>Eisel v. Bd. of Educ. of Montgomery County,</u> 324 Md. 376 (1991)	37
<u>Freyermuth v. Lutfy,</u> 376 Mass. 612 (1978)	22, 23
<u>Furek v. Univ. of Del.,</u> 594 A.2d 506 (Del. 1991)	38
<u>Gage v. Westfield,</u> 26 Mass. App. Ct. 681 (1988)	49
<u>Hallett v. Wrentham,</u> 398 Mass. 550 (1986)	50
<u>Hickey v. Zekula,</u> 439 Mich. 408 (1992)	35
<u>Hoeffner v. The Citadel,</u> 429 S.E.2d 190 (S.C. 1993)	35
<u>Irwin v. Ware,</u> 392 Mass. 745 (1984)	26
<u>Jain v. Iowa,</u> 617 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2000)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Kavanagh v. Trustees of Boston Univ.,</u> 440 Mass. 195 (2003)	31
<u>Klein v. Solomon,</u> 713 A.2d 764 (R.I. 1998)	35
<u>Leary v. Wesleyan Univ.,</u> No. CV055003943, 2009 WL 865679 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 10, 2009)	38, 39

<u>Lyon v. Morphey,</u> 424 Mass. 828 (1997)	19, 45, 46
<u>Mathis v. Mass. Elec. Co.,</u> 409 Mass. 256 (1991)	21, 44, 45
<u>Mayer v. Hampton,</u> 497 A.2d 1206 (N.H. 1985)	25
<u>McClure v. Fairfield Univ.,</u> No. CV000159028, 2003 WL 21524786 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 19, 2003)	38
<u>Mendes v. Ng,</u> 400 Mass. 131 (1987)	49
<u>Mikell v. Sch. Admin. Unit No. 33,</u> 158 N.H. 723 (2009)	37
<u>Miller v. Bd. of Governors of Fairmount State Univ.,</u> No. 15-0390, 2016 WL 2969662 (W. Va. May 20, 2016)	35
<u>Mullins v. Pine Manor College,</u> 389 Mass. 47 (1983)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Murphy v. I.S.K.Con. of New England, Inc.,</u> 409 Mass. 842 (1991)	20, 21
<u>Nelson v. Mass. Transp. Auth.,</u> 55 Mass. App. Ct. 433 (2002)	22
<u>North Shore Pharmacy Servs., Inc. v. Breslin Assocs. Consulting LLC,</u> No. 02-11760-NG, 2004 WL 6001505 (D. Mass. June 22, 2004)	24, 25
<u>Owen v. Meserve,</u> 381 Mass. 273 (1980)	50
<u>Panagakos v. Walsh,</u> 434 Mass. 353 (2001)	26
<u>Polay v. McMahan,</u> 468 Mass. 379 (2014)	25
<u>Rogers v. Christina Sch. Dist.,</u> 73 A.3d 1 (Del. 2013)	37

<u>Roman v. Trustees of Tufts College,</u> 461 Mass. 707 (2012)	20
<u>Sacchetti v. Gallaudet Univ.,</u> 181 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D.D.C. 2016)	35
<u>Sawtelle v. Mystic Valley Gas Co.,</u> 1 Mass. App. Ct. 672 (1974)	47
<u>Schieszler v. Ferrum College,</u> 236 F. Supp. 2d 602 (W.D. Va. 2002)	38
<u>Shin v. Massachusetts Institute of Technology,</u> No. 02-0403, 2005 WL 1869101 (Mass. Super. Ct. June 27, 2005)	32, 33
<u>Slaven v. Salem,</u> 386 Mass. 885 (1982)	18, 22, 23
<u>Stehn v. Bernarr MacFadden Found., Inc.,</u> 434 F.2d 811 (6th Cir. 1970)	38
<u>Turner v. Rush Med. College,</u> 537 N.E.2d 890 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989)	38

Statutes, Regulations and Restatements

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6 (2012).....	43
MASS. GEN. LAWS c. 112 § 129A.....	43
MASS. GEN. LAWS c. 214 § 1B.....	43
29 C.F.R. § 785.27 (2017).....	48
Restatement (Third) of Torts.....	33, 34

Other Authorities

<u>Dyer, Is There a Duty?: Limiting College and University Liability for Student Suicide,</u> 106 Mich. L. Rev. 1379, 1395-1396 (2008)	43
